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August 20, 2001

Evan E. Evans

California Department of Transportation

Division of Structure Maintenance 

and Investigations

1801 30th Street, MS9-1/9l

Sacramento, CA 95816

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No.   I-01-143

Dear Mr. Evans:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your question does not concern a specific governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTION


As a retired annuitant working on an hourly basis with the Caltrans Division of Structure Maintenance and Investigations, will you violate any conflict of interest laws under the Act if you accept employment as an independent contractor with a Massachusetts consulting firm providing additional, but different, consultant services to the Division of Structure Maintenance and Investigations?

CONCLUSION


The Act does not bar public officials from maintaining outside employment during their tenure as public officials.  However, a conflict of interest under the Act can arise within the context of specific governmental decisions with reasonably foreseeable, material financial effects on one or more of an official’s economic interests.  You have an economic interest in Cambridge Systematics as a source of income or of promised income and possibly as an employee, officer or director of that business.  If your economic interests are implicated in a governmental decision in your capacity as a public official, they may involve a conflict of interest, as that term is defined by the Act.  You have provided no facts to analyze a specific prospective factual situation.

FACTS


You were a permanent full-time employee of the State of California’s Department of Transportation (“CalTrans”) from February 1, 1961, until you retired on May 16, 2000.  Your last appointment before retirement was as Senior Bridge Engineer (Computer Applications Specialist) on March 1, 1992, with the Division of Structure Maintenance and Investigations.  Since your retirement, you have been working on an hourly basis as a retired annuitant with the Division of Structure Maintenance and Investigations. As a retired annuitant, you are continuing to perform the duties of Senior Bridge Engineer (Computer Applications Specialist).


Your specific duties since March 1, 1992, have been to maintain an ad hoc system for generating reports from the database, to keep the information on your department’s Internet home page current, and to occasionally assist the users of your department’s on-line inspection report transmittal systems (Smart).  You also perform various “housekeeping” functions on your department’s database that are outside the specific duties of the DBA assigned to you by the Division of Information Services.  

Cambridge Systematics, Inc., a consulting firm based in Cambridge, Massachusetts, has expressed interest in adding you to a team of application developers and database design specialists who are currently providing consultant services to the CalTrans Division of Structure Maintenance and Investigations.


Cambridge Systematics, Inc. is currently providing consultant services to the Division of Structure Maintenance and Investigations for application development related to the second generation (Smart2K) of your “Smart” system under a consultant contract that was competitively bid and awarded.  You were not named in Cambridge Systematics’ proposal, nor did Cambridge Systematics contemplate using your skills as a member of its team at the time it submitted its proposal.  You were not involved in the evaluation of proposals or in any decision-making role in the awarding of this contract.  

ANALYSIS


As an employee of the State of California’s Department of Transportation, you are considered a public official for purposes of the disqualification provisions of the Act. (Section 87103.)   


The Act does not prohibit a public official from accepting employment with employers outside of government.  There are, of course, other bodies of law that sometimes restrict such employment, the law governing “Incompatible Activities of State Officers and Employees,” for example, as well as contractual or other restrictions that may be imposed by particular employers.
  The Commission cannot offer advice in those areas, which should be addressed by the Office of the Attorney General or by CalTrans’s own counsel.  In this letter, we limit our advice to the requirements of the Political Reform Act, and specifically to the Act’s conflict of interest provisions.


Although the Act does not bar a public official from holding any form of private-sector employment, its conflict of interest rules prohibit (with limited exceptions) any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest. (Section 87100).  The conflict of interest rules are therefore purely situational.  While your inquiry is a general one, made without reference to any specific “governmental decision,” the focus of your concern is plainly the potential for your anticipated employment relationship to create conflicts of interest.  

A public official has a disqualifying financial interest in a governmental decision, within the meaning of Section 87100, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official’s immediate family.

There are six kinds of economic interests from which conflicts of interest may arise.  They are defined in Section 87103 and Regulations 18703-18703.5, and include:

· An interest in a business entity in which a public official has a direct or indirect investment
 of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a), Regulation 18703.1(a).)

· Any business entity in which a public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section  87103(d), Regulation 87103.1(b).)

· An interest in real property in which a public official has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b), Regulation 18703.2.)

· Any source of income, including promised income, to the public official which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c), Regulation 18703.3.)

· Any source of gifts to the public official if the gifts aggregate to $320
 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(e), Regulation 18703.4.)

· A public official also has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family, a.k.a. the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103, Regulation 18703.5.)

We presume that Cambridge Systematics is a source of income or a source of promised income to you totaling at least $500 over any 12-month period.  Therefore, you have an economic interest in Cambridge Systematics for purposes of Section 87103(c).  Depending on your legal relationship with Cambridge Systematics, you may also have an economic interest in the company as a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee or as a person holding a position of management.  (Section 87103(b).)

At this stage, we can say that there is a potential for a conflict of interest at any time when you assume a governmental decisionmaking role, where it is possible that the decision(s) in question will have a material financial effect on your personal finances or on Cambridge Systematics.  It would then be necessary to determine whether you were indeed making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision, whether it was foreseeable that the decision(s) would impact one of these economic interests, and whether any such “impact” would amount to a “material financial effect,” as defined by statute and regulation.  (Regulations 18700-18708.)  We stress, however, that all of these elements must be found before a “conflict” is established.  The existence of outside economic interests, alone, does not constitute a conflict of interest for a public official, within the meaning of the Act.

If at any time you believe that you may have a financial interest in a specific, upcoming governmental decision, please feel free to contact me for further advice at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Holly B. Armstrong

Staff Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosure
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice (Government Code § 83114; 2 Cal. Code of Regs. § 18329(c)(3).)


� CalTrans’s own “incompatible activities” policy, which could affect your outside employment arrangements, would be explained and interpreted by CalTrans’ counsel.


� Section 87103 defines an “indirect investment” or interest as “any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official’s agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.”


� The gift limit amount is adjusted biennially by the Commission to reflect changes in the Consumer Price Index.  As of January 1, 2001, the amount is $320.  (Section 87103(e), Regulation 18940.2.)





